m DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION
2023-24 World’s Best Workforce (WBWF) Annual Summary Report

Please use this template as an internal tool to gather information. Responses should be submitted electronically
in the Minnesota Education Grant System (MEGS). You can copy your responses from this template into MEGS.

If your district or charter does not utilize ESEA funds and complete ESEA reporting within MEGS, please submit
an electronic copy of this form to MDE.WorldsBestWorkForce@state.mn.us .

District or Charter Name: Belgrade — Brooten — Elrosa Schools
WBWEF Contact: Patrick Walsh
Title: Superintendent

Phone: 320-583-2972

Email: pwalsh@bbejaguars.org

Annual Report

WBWF Requirement: For each school year, the school board must publish a report in the local newspaper, by
mail or by electronic means on the district website.

Provide the direct website link to the district’s CACR annual report. If a link is not available, describe how the
district disseminates the report to stakeholders: http://bbejaguars.org

Annual Public Meeting

These annual public meetings were to be held in the fall of each school year. Report on this measure for the
2023-24 SY.

WBWEF Requirement: School boards are to hold an annual public meeting to communicate plans for the
upcoming school year based on a review of goals, outcomes and strategies from the previous year. Stakeholders
should be meaningfully involved, and this meeting is to occur separately from a regularly scheduled school board
meeting.

Provide the date of the school board annual public meeting to review progress on the CACR plan for the 2023-24
SY: October 14, 2024, 7pm (Belgrade) and November 12, 2024, 7pm (Brooten)


https://education.mn.gov/MDE/dse/datasub/megs/
mailto:MDE.WorldsBestWorkForce@state.mn.us
mailto:pwalsh@bbejaguars.org

Goals and Results

All Students Ready for School

Does your district/charter enroll students in kindergarten? If no, you do not need to set a school readiness goal.

Goal

Result

Goal Status

Goal: All students enter
Kindergarten with the
prerequisite skills to be
successful in Kindergarten.

The School Readiness program
implemented the Work Sampling
Systems to calculate pre and post data
for tracking PreK readiness.

83% (46 of 55) of Kindergarten-eligible
students are served in our School
Readiness program and 9% (5 of 53)
of learners were recommended to
repeat preschool for the year

Check one of the following:
Multi-Year Goal:

X On Track
Not On Track

One-Year Goal

2023-2024 to ensure they are prepared )l(:]?al/\:;"t v
for Kindergarten. oal Not Met
Close the Achievement Gap(s) Between Student Groups
Goal Result Goal Status

BBE Schools will reduce the
achievement gap between
students qualifying for Free /
Reduced Meal benefits and all
students in math and reading by
increasing the proficiency rate of
Free / Reduced Meal students by
11 percentage points in Math and

As of June 1, 2024, BBE Schools’
Free / Reduced Meal benefit
population demonstrated a
proficiency rate of 27% for Math
and 43% for Reading.

Entire District % for All Students is
38% for Math and 49% for

Check one of the following:
Multi-Year Goal:

X On Track
Not On Track

8 percentage points in Reading. Reading. One-Year Goal
The gaps are 11% in Math and 6% | X Goal Met
in reading. Goal Not Met
COUNT of SCALE_SCORE Eligibility NSLP SUBJECT
NSLP NSLP Total Paid Paid Total Grand Total
ACHIEVEMENT_LEVEL Math Reading Science Math Reading Science

Does Not Meet
Meets

43.41%
22.48%
29.46%

4.65%

Partially Meets
Exceeds

24.86%
41.99%
25.97%

7.18%

33.33%
36.59%
23.58%

6.50%

36.73%
24.49%
34.69%

4.08%

38.21%
28.57%
27.91%

5.32%

31.15%
29.51%
30.60%

8.74%

25.97%
32.47%
35.06%

6.49%

27.66%
35.15%
29.48%

7.71%

31.94%
32.48%
28.84%

6.74%

Grand Total 100.00%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




All Students Career and College-Ready by Graduation

demonstrate their
college or career
readiness by
completing rigorous
coursework prior to
graduation.

2% of the class planned to serve a military branch. In
FY?24, BBE students earned 478 (decline of 79) college
credits while attending BBE High School. College courses
include offerings from Central Lakes e-College, passed
Advanced Placement (AP) exams, Online College in the
High School, College in the High School and Articulated
Courses through our vocational programming. Overall,
we had about 16 FTE students in college which is about
10% of our entire student body.

BBE has 9-12th grade advisories divided by Jagways for
specific programming purposes.

Goal Result Goal Status
Goal: BBE Schools The Class of 2024 had 68% of students accepted and
will have all attend a post-secondary college(FY24 was 81%); 29% of | Check one of the
graduating seniors students entered the workforce (FY24 was 19%); while following:

Multi-Year Goal:

X On Track
O Not On Track

One-Year Goal

X Goal Met
COGoal Not Met

All Students Graduate

Does your district/charter enroll students in grade 12? If no, you do not need to set a graduation goal.

Goal

Result Goal Status

four-year cohort.

Goal: BBE Schools will
graduate all students in a 100% of students graduate as part of Multi-Year Goal:

Outcome: The BBE Class of 2024 had

their four-year cohort.

Check one of the following:

X On Track
] Not On Track




