DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

2023–24 World's Best Workforce (WBWF) Annual Summary Report

Please use this template as an internal tool to gather information. Responses should be submitted electronically in the <u>Minnesota Education Grant System</u> (MEGS). You can copy your responses from this template into MEGS.

If your district or charter does not utilize ESEA funds and complete ESEA reporting within MEGS, please submit an electronic copy of this form to <u>MDE.WorldsBestWorkForce@state.mn.us</u>.

District or Charter Name: Belgrade - Brooten - Elrosa Schools

WBWF Contact: Patrick Walsh

Title: Superintendent

Phone: 320-583-2972

Email: pwalsh@bbejaguars.org

Annual Report

WBWF Requirement: For each school year, the school board must publish a report in the local newspaper, by mail or by electronic means on the district website.

Provide the direct website link to the district's CACR annual report. If a link is not available, describe how the district disseminates the report to stakeholders: http://bbejaguars.org

Annual Public Meeting

These annual public meetings were to be held in the fall of each school year. *Report on this measure for the 2023–24 SY.*

WBWF Requirement: School boards are to hold an annual public meeting to communicate plans for the upcoming school year based on a review of goals, outcomes and strategies from the previous year. Stakeholders should be meaningfully involved, and this meeting is to occur separately from a regularly scheduled school board meeting.

Provide the date of the school board annual public meeting to review progress on the CACR plan for the 2023-24 SY: October 14, 2024, 7pm (Belgrade) and November 12, 2024, 7pm (Brooten)

Goals and Results

All Students Ready for School

Does your district/charter enroll students in kindergarten? If no, you do not need to set a school readiness goal.

Goal	Result	Goal Status
Goal: All students enter Kindergarten with the prerequisite skills to be successful in Kindergarten.	The School Readiness program implemented the Work Sampling Systems to calculate pre and post data for tracking PreK readiness. 83% (46 of 55) of Kindergarten-eligible students are served in our School Readiness program and 9% (5 of 53) of learners were recommended to repeat preschool for the year 2023-2024 to ensure they are prepared for Kindergarten.	Check one of the following: Multi-Year Goal: X On Track Not On Track One-Year Goal X Goal Met Goal Not Met

Close the Achievement Gap(s) Between Student Groups

Goal	Result	Goal Status
BBE Schools will reduce the achievement gap between students gualifying for Free /	As of June 1, 2024, BBE Schools' Free / Reduced Meal benefit population demonstrated a	Check one of the following:
Reduced Meal benefits and all students in math and reading by increasing the proficiency rate of Free / Reduced Meal students by 11 percentage points in Math and	proficiency rate of 27% for Math and 43% for Reading. Entire District % for All Students is 38% for Math and 49% for	<i>Multi-Year Goal:</i> X On Track Not On <i>Track</i>
8 percentage points in Reading.	Reading.	One-Year Goal
	The gaps are 11% in Math and 6% in reading.	X Goal Met Goal Not Met

COUNT of SCALE_SCORE	Eligibility NSLP	SUBJECT							
	- NSLP			NSLP Total	- Paid			Paid Total	Grand Total
ACHIEVEMENT_LEVEL	Math	Reading	Science		Math	Reading	Science		
Does Not Meet	43.41%	33.33%	36.73%	38.21%	31.15%	24.86%	25.97%	27.66%	31.94%
Meets	22.48%	36.59%	24.49%	28.57%	29.51%	41.99%	32.47%	35.15%	32.48%
Partially Meets	29.46%	23.58%	34.69%	27.91%	30.60%	25.97%	35.06%	29.48%	28.84%
Exceeds	4.65%	6.50%	4.08%	5.32%	8.74%	7.18%	6.49%	7.71%	6.74%
Grand Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

All Students Career and College-Ready by Graduation

Goal	Result	Goal Status
Goal: BBE Schools will have all graduating seniors demonstrate their college or career readiness by completing rigorous coursework prior to graduation.	The Class of 2024 had 68% of students accepted and attend a post-secondary college(FY24 was 81%); 29% of students entered the workforce (FY24 was 19%); while 2% of the class planned to serve a military branch. In FY24, BBE students earned 478 (decline of 79) college credits while attending BBE High School. College courses include offerings from Central Lakes e-College, passed Advanced Placement (AP) exams, Online College in the High School, College in the High School and Articulated Courses through our vocational programming. Overall, we had about 16 FTE students in college which is about 10% of our entire student body. BBE has 9-12th grade advisories divided by Jagways for specific programming purposes.	Check one of the following: Multi-Year Goal: X On Track Not On Track One-Year Goal X Goal Met Goal Not Met

All Students Graduate

Does your district/charter enroll students in grade 12? If no, you do not need to set a graduation goal.

Goal	Result	Goal Status	
Goal: BBE Schools will	Outcome: The BBE Class of 2024 had	Check one of the following:	
graduate all students in a four-year cohort.	uate all students in a 100% of students graduate as part of		
		Not On Track	